the standard. The Group has established a provision matrix that is based on the Group’s historical credit loss experience, adjusted

for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment.

As a result, the Group recognised an additional impairment loss amounting to KD107,259 in the retained earnings as at 1 January

2018 on its financial assets at amortised cost.

Summary of impact on application of IFRS 9:

As allowed by the transition provisions of IFRS 9, the Group elected not to restate comparative information for prior periods

with respect to classification and measurement, and including impairment requirements. Differences in the carrying amounts of

financial assets resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 are recognised in the retained earnings and reserves as at 1 January 2018.

Accordingly, the information presented for the comparative periods does not generally reflect the requirements of IFRS 9 but rather

those of IAS 39.

Adjustments to the opening statement of financial position are detailed below:

31 Dec.
2017
KD

Adjustments/
reclassification
KD

1 Jan.
2018
KD

Assets

Accounts receivable and other assets and due from
related parties

4,553,020 (107,259) 4,445,761

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 22,006 18,573,002 18,595,008

Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income

- 39,183,228 39,183,228

Available for sale investments 57,756,230 (57,756,230) -

Equity

Fair value reserve 6,050,732 871,831 6,922,563

Retained earnings 12,953,860 (979,090) 11,974,770

Kuwait Real Estate Company – KPSC and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Financial Statements
31 December 2018

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

5 9
ANNUAL
REPORT
2 0 1 8

4 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

4.1   New and amended standards adopted by the Group (continued)

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 replaced IAS 18 “Revenues”, IAS 11 “Construction Contract” and several revenues – related Interpretations and provides

a new control-based revenue recognition model using five-step approach to all contracts with customers.

The five steps in the model are as follows: